
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 15 September, 2022, 7pm – Woodside Room, George 
Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ (watch the 
live meeting here, watch the recording here) 
 
Members: Councillors Amin, Mark Blake, Rossetti, Abela, Adje, Culverwell, Diakides 
(Chair), Dogan (Vice-Chair), Jameson, Mahbub, Mason and Simmons-Safo. 
 
Quorum: three 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Members of the public 
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, 
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, 
recorded or reported on.  By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with under item 15 below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 

a. Must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the 
interest becomes apparent; and 
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NzY1ZjczZWItOGE1Yy00M2E0LTg1NDItZDY3Y2U5NWFjOTcz%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%227b11527f-78c4-46b8-b660-7d30f6c9fbad%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

b. May not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 

 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 10) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Corporate Committee meeting held on 
21 July 2022 as a correct record. 
 

7. PROCUREMENT INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 2020/21  (PAGES 11 - 20) 
 
To note the updates on the action items from the 2020/2021 internal audits 
shown in Appendix 1. 
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  (PAGES 21 - 30) 
 
To note the audit coverage and follow up work completed.  

 
9. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  (PAGES 31 - 48) 

 
To approve the updated Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 (Appendix B) 
and the proposed changes to the plan (Appendix A). 
 

10. QUARTERLY FRAUD UPDATE (APRIL - JUNE 2022)  (PAGES 49 - 56) 
 
To note the activities of the team during quarter one of 2022/23. 
 

11. ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY  (PAGES 57 - 92) 
 
To agree the Corporate Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy and the following 
policies:  

- Fraud Response Plan; 
- Whistle-blowing Policy;  
- Sanctions Policy; 
- Anti-money Laundering Policy; and 
- Anti-bribery Policy. 

 



 

12. TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 1 2022-23 UPDATE  (PAGES 93 - 
106) 
 

a. To note the Treasury Management activity undertaken during the three 
months to 30 June 2022 and the performance achieved which is 
attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 
 

b. To note that all treasury activities were undertaken in line with the 
approved Treasury Management Strategy. 

 
13. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021-22 AND PROVISIONAL PLAN 

FOR AUDIT 2021-22   
 
To note the verbal update. 
 

14. UPDATE ON THE RENAMING OF BLACK BOY LANE  (PAGES 107 - 128) 
 
To note plans for the implementation of the name change. 
 

15. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items of urgent business as identified at item 3. 
 

16. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
To note the dates of future meetings: 
 
Tuesday, 15 November 2022 
This meeting will consider the following agenda items: 

- Polling districts and Polling Places Review (Lesley Rennie)  
- External Audit Plan 2021-22 (Kaycee Ikegwu)  
- Audit & Risk Service Update for Quarter Two [July - September 2022] 

(Minesh Jani, Vanessa Bateman)  
- Internal Audit Progress Report (Minesh Jani, Vanessa Bateman) 
- Treasury Management Update Mid-Year Report 2022-23 (Tim Mpofu)  

 
Thursday, 2 February 2022 
This meeting will consider the following agenda items: 

- Treasury Strategy Training (Tim Mpofu)  
- Treasury Strategy (Tim Mpofu) 

 
Tuesday, 28 March 2022 
This meeting will consider the following agenda items: 

- Treasury Management Update for Quarter Three (Tim Mpofu)  
- Audit & Risk Quarter Three Progress Report (Minesh Jani, Vanessa 

Bateman)  
- Annual Internal Audit Plan, Strategy, & Charter 2022-23 (Minesh Jani, 

Vanessa Bateman)  
- Verbal Update on 2021-22 Audit Progress (Minesh Jani, Vanessa 

Bateman) 



 

 
All meetings to commence at 7pm. 
 

Jack Booth, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 4773 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: jack.booth@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Wednesday, 07 September 2022 
 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 21 JULY 2022, 7–9PM 
 
PRESENT: Amin, Mark Blake, Rossetti, Abela, Adje, Culverwell, Diakides (chair), 
Dogan (vice-chair), Jameson, Mason and Simmons-Safo 
 
Also attending: Kaycee Ikegwu (Head of Finance & Housing), Minesh Jani (Head of 
Audit & Risk Management), Tim Mpofu (Head of Pensions & Treasury), Andrew 
Meek (Head of Organisational Resilience), Alexis Correa (Deputy Head of Service 
for Health & Safety, Capital Projects & Property), Benita Edwards (Assistant Head of 
Legal Services), David Eagles (BDO external auditor), Ray Gard (external assessor), 
and Jack Booth (Principal Committee Co-ordinator). 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS 

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was 
noted. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mahbub. Apologies for 
lateness were received from Councillor Dogan, Councillor Amin, and Councillor 
Mason.  
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS 
 
There was no urgent business.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS 
 
There were no deputations.  

 
6. MINUTES 

 
The chair asked the Head of Audit & Risk Management if there was a 
discrepancy between two lines on page 3 of the minutes. The first stated: ‘[t]he 
acquisition and disposal of assets audit was scheduled to be presented to the 
committee at the next meeting.’ The second line said: ‘[t]he auditing of the 
acquisitions and disposal of assets would be a piece of work that the Head of 
Audit & Risk Management proposed to look at in the upcoming municipal year.’ 
 
The Head of Audit & Risk Management said that there was a discussion at the 
last meeting about the governance around the disposal of assets. What was 
agreed was that the Audit & Risk team would carry out a follow up piece of work 
in re
[...]
t and advice from audit.   There were no new referrals in 
quarter one. 
 

14.15 Prosecutions 
As at 30 March two suspected tenancy fraud investigations had been advanced 
for prosecution.  One case is scheduled for trial shortly. 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 3  

Report for:  Corporate Committee – 15 September 2022 
 
Title: Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy   
 
Report  
authorised by:  Director of Finance 
 
Lead Officer: Minesh Jani, Head of Audit and Risk Management  
     
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non-Key Decision: Information 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
1.1 As part of the 2017 UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), 

Haringey Council needs to ensure that there are appropriate processes in place 
for the reporting and investigation of allegations of fraud and corruption.  

 
1.2  The Corporate Committee is responsible for Anti-fraud and Corruption 

arrangements as part of its Terms of Reference. In order to provide assurance 
that the corporate policy is consistent with relevant regulations and other best 
practice requirements, it is reviewed on a regular basis.  

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
2.1 Not applicable.  

 
3. Recommendations  
3.1 To agree the Corporate Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy and the following 

policies:  
- Fraud Response Plan; 
- Whistle-blowing Policy;  
- Sanctions Policy; 
- Anti-money Laundering Policy; and 
- Anti-bribery Policy. 

 
4. Reasons for decision  
4.1 The Corporate Committee is responsible for approving the Council’s Anti Fraud 

and Corruption Strategy under its Terms of Reference.  
 
5. Alternative options considered 
5.1 Not applicable.  

Page 57 Agenda Item 11



 

Page 2 of 3  

 
6. Background information 

 
6.1 Haringey Council seeks to maintain high standards of probity and has put in 

place arrangements for protecting the public purse. Sound systems to 
demonstrate public accountability are also vital for e
[...]
FA Code) requires the Council to approve reports on 
the performance of the treasury management function at least twice 
yearly (mid-year and at year end).   
 

1.2. The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2022/23 was 
approved by Full Council on 1 March 2022. 

 
1.3. This report provides an update to the Committee on the Council’s 

treasury management activities and performance in the three months to 
30 June 2022 in accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Management 
Code of Practice.   

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

 
2.1. Not applicable.  

 
3. Recommendations 

 
The Corporate Committee is requested: 

 
3.1. To note the Treasury Management activity undertaken during the three 

months to 30 June 2022 and the performance achieved which is 
attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 
 

3.2. To note that all treasury activities were undertaken in line with the 
approved Treasury Management Strategy. 

 
4. Reason for Decision 

Page 93 Agenda Item 12

mailto:tim.mpofu@haringey.gov.uk


 
4.1. Not applicable. 

 
5. Other options considered 

 
5.1. Not applicable. 

 
6. Background information  

 
6.1. The Council’s treasury management activity is underpinned by     

CIPFA’s Treasury Management in Public Services: Code of Practice 
(the CIPFA Code), which requires local authorities to produce annually, 
Prudential Indicators and a Treasury Management Strategy Statement. 
CIPFA has defined Treasury management as: “The management of the 
local Council’s investments and cash flows, its banking, money market 
and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks 
associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance 
consistent with those risks.”  
 

6.2. The CIPFA Code recommends that members are informed of treasury 
management activities at least twice a year.  Formulation of treasury 
policy, strategy and activity is delegated to the Corporate Committee and 
this Committee receives reports quarterly. 

 
6.3. However, 
[...]
UNE 2022-23

	10 QUARTERLY FRAUD UPDATE (APRIL - JUNE 2022)
	11 ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY
	11.2 Anti-fraud and Corruption Strategy 2022
	11.3 Anti-fraud and corruption Strategy 2022 - Appendix 1 (fraud response plan)
	11.4 Anti-fraud and corruption policy Strategy 2022 - Appendix 2 (whistleblowing policy)
	11.5 Anti-fraud and corruption policy Strategy 2022 - Appendix 3 (sanctions policy)
	11.6 Anti-fraud and corruption policy Strategy 2022 - Appendix 4 (money laundering)
	11.7 Anti-fraud and corruption strategy 2022 - Appendix 5 (anti bribery policy)

	12 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 1 2022-23 UPDATE
	12.2 Appendix1_TreasuryManagementReport_Q1-2022-23

	14 UPDATE ON THE RENAMING OF BLACK BOY LANE



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE MEETING HELD
ON THURSDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2022, 7/PM-9.40PM

PRESENT:
Councillors: Amin, Mark Blake, Rossetti, Abela, Adje, Culverwell, Diakides
(chair), Dogan (vice-chair), Jameson, Mahbub, and Simmons-Safo

ALSO ATTENDING:
Kaycee lkegwu (Head of Finance & Housing), Minesh Jani (Head of Audit & Risk
Management), Tim Mpofu (Head of Pensions & Treasury), Claire McCarthy (Assistant
Director of Strategy, Communications, & Collaboration), Barry Phelps (Head of
Procurement), Benita Edwards (Assistant Head of Legal Services), Ray Gard
(external assessor), and Jack Booth (Principal Committee Co-ordinator).

1. FILMING AT MEETINGS
The chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mason, Hannah Parker from
external auditors Mazars, and David Eagles external auditor for BDO.

3. URGENT BUSINESS
There was no urgent business.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS
There were no deputations.

6. MINUTES

The chair made a motion for items 12 and 13 on the agenda to be taken after item 7.
This was seconded by the vice-chair and agreed by the committee.

The committee noted the action tracker which tracked actions from the previous
meeting. The Principal Committee Co-ordinator was asked to go through the minutes
of the last two years to find any outstanding actions (Action: Jack Booth).

RESOLVED

Haringey



a. That the minutes of the Corporate Committee meeting held on 21 July 2022 be
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

b. To move agenda items 12 and 13 up the agenda, so they became agenda
items 8 and 9.

PROCUREMENT INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 2020/21

The Head of Procurement gave an update on the three audit reports about
procurement that were assigned limited assurance from the internal audit for 2020/21.
The following was outlined:

- There was limited progress that had been made on the audit reports. This was
primarily because of a dependency on the current procurement system, which
would be updated and improved with the new procurement system that was
due to be introduced;

- The new procurement system would cover the following areas:

o Procurement activity;
o Contract management and performance; and
o Payments.

- The implementation of the new procurement system was delayed. The council
were in the process of tendering for this system, which would be in-line with
audit recommendations. The council were unable to implement
recommendations due to either significant cost or the inability of the current
procurement system to meet the recommendations suggested.

In response to questions the Head of Procurement and Head of Audit & Risk
Management gave the following responses:

- Regarding the process of credit checking for contracts, he assured the
committee that the Procurement Team did credit checks routinely for all
procurements above £160,000. Contracts below £160,000 were managed
within the services, the Procurement Team did not have direct oversight of
how these procurements were followed;

- The Procurement Team were looking at bringing in a revised operating model
that would bring in a lower value spend giving greater oversight on smaller
sized contracts;

- The assumption that the new procurement system would not be implemented
until the end of 2023 was correct;

- Audit areas that were assigned with limited assurance would be followed up on
to ensure that controls had been established;

- The gaps in the council’s current procurement technology were created through
completing certain processes manually. These would be resolved with the new
procurement technology through automating these processes. For example,
credit checks were currently carried out manually, with the new system this
process could be automated.

- Implementation of procurement technology had been delayed partially due to
difficulties in the procurement of the procurement technology. The
Procurement Team were now tendering across the whole of the market;

- In terms of financial delegation this was handled through the scheme of
delegation outlined in the council’s constitution. In terms of ensuring the



appropriate level of sign off, approvals were conducted within the council’s
current procurement system;

- The Procurement Team were beginning to engage with co-production. Recently
they had engaged with residents around a procurement process, this would be
built upon as this mechanism developed in the service;

- The Head of Procurement did not have the information to hand regarding the
number of contracts that had three quotations or the number of contracts that
had over a single bidder (Action: Barry Phelps);

- The service would ensure that the cabinet member responsible for
procurement, Councillor Williams, was informed of developments around the
procurement of the new procurement system;

- At appendix 1 in the table titled ‘Arrangements for letting contracts’, a
committee member noted that the wording should be active not passive to
provide committee members with additional assurance. For example, to use
‘ensure’ rather than ‘consider’ (Action: Barry Phelps);

- There were a number of local authorities looking at new procurement systems,
it was a process that had been discussed with the Heads of Procurement
London wide. The service was looking to adopt best practice, integrating
elements of the existing system with the new system where possible;

- For procurements above £160,000 the Head of Procurement had a
considerable amount of oversight. For procurements under £160,000, there
were still checks and balances, these were limited since it was not possible to
have the degree of oversight needed on these procurements. Hopefully, the
new system would lower the amount of risk in these lower value procurements;

- The chair summarised the discussion, stating that serious problems had been
highlighted. Cuts in funding in local government had caused issues outlined.
However, audits suggested there was more that the council could be doing
and that the answers given in the report could be improved upon, as they
appeared both vague and dismissive, with an over reliance on technological
solutions. He felt that suggestions around more input from councillors and
residents would provide additional safeguards in the system, while mitigating
unwarranted criticism. It was suggested that an informal group be set up with
the Head of Procurement, the Head of Audit & Risk Management, and the
CEO to ensure that issues around procurement were resolved in a timely
manner (Action: Minesh Jani);

- The chair asked the Head of Procurement if it would be useful to have a
committee/ sub-committee that were involved in significant procurement
contracts over a certain level. The chair underlined that he would rather a
group of councillors, than a single councillor decide these contracts. The Head
of Procurement felt that it was important to have the parameters of a
procurement established before it went out to tender. The Assistant Head of
Legal Services relayed that it was important for members to be involved in
decision making particularly for key decisions, which were defined as contracts
with a value of over £500,000. The terms of reference for the Corporate
Committee did not include decision making on procurement. It was noted that
councillors could discuss with senior officers particularly contracts that they
wished to understand more about; and

- The committee asked the Head of Procurement to assess the feasibility of
setting up internal contracts register by the end of 2022. Additionally, to look
into bringing any other actions forward, where possible, before the planned



implementation date of the procurement software at the end of 2023 (Action:
Barry Phelps).

RESOLVED

To note the updates on the action items from the 2020/2021 internal audits shown in
Appendix 1.

DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021-22 AND PROVISIONAL PLAN FOR
AUDIT 2021-22

This item was previously item 13 on the published agenda.

The Head of Finance & Housing gave a verbal update on the Draft Statement of
Accounts 2021-22 and the Provisional Plan for Audit 2021-22, outlining the following
points:

- The audits of 2020-21 accounts have not been progressed;

- The audits of 2020-21 comprises of: the council’s main audits; pension fund
audit; and housing benefit audit.

- The service had agreed with their audit partner to allocate extra resources to
complete the pension fund and housing benefit audits by November. It was
planned that all audits would be completed before the end of 2022; and

- 2021-22 draft accounts were affected by the delayed publication of the 2020-21
draft accounts. Opening balances had been assumed from the previous year,
and subsequently agreed with auditors. It was not common practice to go
through draft accounts with auditors before publication; however, due to the
situation the council were in the service would be going through the draft
accounts with auditors in the coming weeks.

Committee members made comments on the verbal update. The following was noted:
- The chair summarised the importance of having the accounts signed off within
timescales, underlining the importance of meeting agreed deadlines where
possible;
Committee members commented that verbal updates were not acceptable. All
agenda items should have a report attached to them for accountability and
transparency purposes, allowing members of the public to be able to
understand the context and purpose of discussion;
A committee member commented that the failure to sign off the accounts for
2020-21 was a failure of the district auditor, who could not audit the council’s
accounts. Therefore, the penalties that were incurred for local authorities for
late submission of accounts, did not apply in this instance. This was because
the failure to sign off the accounts was extraneous to the council. Haringey
Council was also not alone in this situation;
The chair relayed that he had received a letter from the district auditor which
covered the points raised by the committee member. He suggested that this
letter be circulated with committee members with the proviso that it was not
shared beyond the committee (Action: Kaycee Ikegwu);
A committee member asked that all officers presenting agenda items attend the
meeting in person; and



- Committee members collectively stressed that the accounts should be signed
off as soon as possible.

RESOLVED

To note the verbal update.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 1 2022-23 UPDATE
This item was previously item 12 on the published agenda.

The Head of Treasury Management gave an update on the Treasury Management
Quarter 1. He relayed that the Council had adopted the Chartered Institute of Public
Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of
Practice (the CIPFA Code) requires the Council to approve reports on the
performance of the treasury management function at least twice yearly (mid-year and
at year end). The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2022/23 was approved
by Full Council on 1 March 2022. This report provides an update to the Committee on
the Council’s treasury management activities and performance in the three months to
30 June 2022 in accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice.

In response to questions the Head of Treasury Management gave the following
answers:

- The council were prepared for future potential economic instability through
having regular meetings with the service’s advisors. Loans taken last year
were at a low interest rate. This meant that there was not need to add to
existing borrowing. However, there was an increasing challenge if interest
rates continued to remain at the current level, as this would affect future
borrowing;

- The advice from advisors was that while interest rates were currently high, it
was expected that they would decrease over the next 12-18 months. The way
that the borrowing portfolio has been handled historically has inbuilt flexibility
within the council’'s borrowing strategy. From a budgetary position the council
were within budget in terms of borrowing. It was noted that the speed of capital
programmes would impact the cash flow position of the council going forward;

- A committee member asked for the number of apprentices the council
employed. The Principal Committee Co-ordinator followed up that this was an
issue dealt with at a recent Staffing and Remuneration Committee meeting. He
said that he would send the public minutes of this meeting to the committee
member (Action: Jack Booth); and

- The cost of borrowing has increased through inflation and the rise in interest
rates from central banks. If inflation stayed high, then interest rates would
continue to rise, creating a challenging environment for borrowing in the future.

RESOLVED
a. To note the Treasury Management activity undertaken during the three months

to 30 June 2022 and the performance achieved which is attached as
Appendix 1 to this report; and



10.

11.

b.To note that all treasury activities were undertaken in line with the approved
Treasury Management Strategy.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Head of Audit & Risk Management highlighted that the report detailed 1.1 This
report details the work undertaken by Internal Audit in the quarter ending 30 June
2022 and focuses on progress on internal audit coverage relative to the approved
internal audit plan, including the number of audit reports issued and finalised — work
undertaken by the external provider (Mazars). 2. Cabinet Member Introduction

In response to questions the Head of Audit & Risk Management gave the following
answers:

- For Haringey schools the council carried out an audit of each school every four
years. The areas looked at included: financial management; financial control;
accounting for income; procurement; and expenditure. The purpose of these
audits was to ensure that basic financial controls were in place. Timelines for
specific school audits at fieldwork stage could be sent to Councillor Abela
(Action: Minesh Jani).

RESOLVED
To note the audit coverage and follow up work completed.
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

The Head of Audit & Risk Management outlined that the Corporate Committee were
responsible for reviewing and approving the internal audit plan including any changes
as part of its Terms of Reference.

In response to questions the Head of Audit & Risk Management gave the following
answers:

- The service had audited the repairs function for Homes for Haringey. It was
given an inadequate level of assurance. Homes for Haringey had been audited
last year, the recommendations were being followed up on, a paper would be
brought to the next committee meeting outlining the outcome of those
recommendations. (Action: Minesh Jani);

- It was important that there was an effective repairs function for residents in
council owned properties. Ensuring this was part of what was known as a
responsive repair audit. It was noted that there were significant gaps in the
way that the repair function was managed. The summary that was presented
to the Homes for Haringey Audit Committee would be shared with committee
members (Action: Minesh Jani);

- The service had carried out an audit of cyber security for three consecutive
years. The last audit on cyber security was in the summer of this year, which
assigned it limited assurance. At the request of the chair the Head of Digital
Services would be invited to the next meeting on 15 November 2022. They
would discuss how they had progressed of actions in the summer 2022 audit
(Action: Minesh Jani/ Jack Booth). Cyber security audit had been put back
to 2023/24 as it was important to give Digital Services an opportunity to



12.

address all the actions outlined in the latest audit. In the meantime, there
would be a follow-up audit this year of cyber security, as opposed to a full
audit;

- When devising the audit plan two factors were considered. Firstly, measuring
risk, and secondly understanding the assurances assigned to that risk. The
service had information on the locality of where risk was assigned; however,
risk was considered borough wide; and

- The internal audits that were deferred for 2021/22 to 2022/23 were: Business
Continuity Planning; Residential Placements; Child Protection Places; and
Management and Inspection of Trees. They were deferred so that they could
be given balanced consideration. New Audit areas identified for 2022/23 were:
New Rivers Leisure Centre; and New Parking System implementation, parking
permit and system’s controls. The former had been assigned nil assurance;
the future audit looked to assess the gaps identified had been closed. The
latter was a new system, it was important to ensure that it had necessary key
controls in place.

RESOLVED

To approve the updated Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 (Appendix B) and the
proposed changes to the plan (Appendix A).

QUARTERLY FRAUD UPDATE (APRIL - JUNE 2022)

The Head of Audit & Risk Management relayed that the report detailed the work
undertaken by the in-house Audit & Risk Team, detailing the work plan for 2022/23.

In response to questions the Head of Audit & Risk Management gave the following
answers:

- Where the council procures over £160,000, which was the bottom limit of the
tendering process, the Strategic Property team had greater oversight and
engagement. Part of this greater oversight meant extensively vetting
contractors in conjunction with the council’s policies. For example, in relation to
the Anti-Bribery Policy, the council would use its discretion in excluding
organisations convicted of failing to prevent bribery. For contracts below
£160,000 this oversight was not always possible, as systems were not yet
robust enough to identify issues, such as those detailed above; and

- The right to buy was a cumbersome process due to the legislation around it.
There were numerous stages to go through. The council had introduced a
stage, for due diligence purposes, where an officer carried out checks that the
person buying the property was intending to live at that property. This stage
could be intrusive; however, this was to ensure that the process was robust to
mitigate against housing fraud. It was asked by a committee member if the
right to process could be sent to committee members, the chair followed up
that a member training could be done around this (Action: Claire McCarthy).

RESOLVED

To note the activities of the team during quarter one of 2022/23.



13.

14.

15.

16.

ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY

The Head of Audit & Risk Management summarised that as part of the 2017 UK
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), Haringey Council ensured that there
were appropriate processes for the reporting and investigation of allegations of fraud
and corruption. The Corporate Committee was responsible for Anti-fraud and
Corruption arrangements as part of its Terms of Reference. To provide assurance that
the corporate policy was consistent with relevant regulations and other best practice
requirements, it was reviewed on a regular basis.

RESOLVED

To agree the Corporate Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy and the following policies:
- Fraud Response Plan;

Whistle-blowing Policy;

Sanctions Policy;

Anti-money Laundering Policy; and

Anti-bribery Policy.

UPDATE ON THE RENAMING OF BLACK BOY LANE

The Assistant Director of Strategy, Communications, & Collaboration gave an update
on the plans to rename Black Boy Lane to La Rose Lane. The implementation of the
name change was for 23 January 2023. The report outlined the progress of renaming,
as well as the how the council would support the needs of residents of the street.

In response to questions the Assistant Director of Strategy, Communications, &
Collaboration gave the following responses:
- The cabinet were formally responsible for finalising the voluntary payments to
residents of the street; and
- The decision on the sum of the voluntary payment was an officer
recommendation, which was agreed by the committee. There was no
requirement for a voluntary payment to be made to residents, other local
authorities had not made payment to residents for road name changes. The
payment was recommended after a process of resident engagement, thereby
acknowledging the upheavals residents may experience because of the name
change.

RESOLVED

To note plans for the implementation of the name change.

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any items of urgent business as identified at item 3.
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

To note the dates of future meetings:



Tuesday, 15 November 2022
This meeting will consider the following agenda items:

Polling districts and Polling Places Review (Lesley Rennie)

Update on progress of actions in cyber security audit report (Head of Digital
Services)

External Audit Plan 2021-22 (Kaycee Ikegwu)

Treasury Management Update Mid-Year Report 2022-23 (Tim Mpofu)

Audit & Risk Service Update for Quarter Two [July - September 2022] (Minesh
Jani, Vanessa Bateman)

Internal Audit Progress Report (Minesh Jani, Vanessa Bateman)

Homes for Haringey update on audit recommendations (Minesh Jani, Vanessa
Bateman)

Thursday, 2 February 2022
This meeting will consider the following agenda items:

Polling districts and Polling Places Review (Lesley Rennie) [this has been
moved from the November meeting to this meeting];

Treasury Strategy Training (Tim Mpofu);

Treasury Strategy (Tim Mpofu);

External Audit Plan 2021-22 (BDO, Kaycee Ikegwu); and

Provisional Plan for Audit 2021-22 (Kaycee lkegwu).

Tuesday, 28 March 2023
This meeting will consider the following agenda items:

Treasury Management Update for Quarter Three (Tim Mpofu);

Audit & Risk Quarter Three Progress Report (Minesh Jani, Vanessa Bateman);
Annual Internal Audit Plan, Strategy, & Charter 2022-23 (Minesh Jani, Vanessa
Bateman); and

Verbal Update on 2021-22 Audit Progress (Minesh Jani, Vanessa Bateman).

All meetings to commence at 7pm.

CHAIR: Councillor Isidoros Diakides



